
 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 18TH DECEMBER 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 
2023. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Haddon, Elton and Chesterton - 22/00668/FUL (Pages 11 - 58) 
 

Installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) electricity, comprising up to 
65,000 photovoltaic panels, 10 inverter/transformer cabins associated works - 
Land North East of Bates Lodge, Peterborough Road, Haddon. 
 

(b) Bythorn and Keyston - 23/01137/S73 (Pages 59 - 90) 
 

Variation of Condition 2 (Plans listed in table above) to allow for revised ridge 
heights and fenestration changes for 20/01146/FUL as amended by 22/00964/S73 
- The White Gates, Thrapston Road Bythorn PE28 0QN. 
 



(c) Huntingdon - 23/01327/FUL (Pages 91 - 128) 
 

Change of use of Montagu House from current E Class. Reversion to original built 
intent (C3 Domestic)  to provide 3 self contained domestic dwellings, with each 
dwelling to have own off road parking, and garden amenity space - 81 High Street, 
Huntingdon. 
 

(d) Huntingdon - 23/01328/LBC (Pages 129 - 162) 
 

Change of use of Montagu House from current E Class. Reversion to original built 
intent (C3 Domestic)  to provide 3 self contained domestic dwellings, with each 
dwelling to have own off road p
[...]
items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 20th 
November 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, S J Corney, L Davenport-Ray, 
D B Dew, I D Gardener, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, 
S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, T D Sanderson, C H Tevlin 
and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors E R Butler and R A Slade. 

 
 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the inclusion in Minute No 30 c, of the words “that the application be 
refused for the following reasons:” after the reference to Members’ interests, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th October 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

33 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson – declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor S McAdam declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represented. 
 
Councillor S McAdam – declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of Huntingdon Town Council, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor C Tevlin - declared a Non-Registrable interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward she represented. 
 
Councillor S Mokbul - declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward she represented. 
 
Councillor S Mokbul - declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No by virtue 
of the fact that the application related to the Ward she represented. 
 

Page 5 of 164

Agenda Item 1



Councillor S Wakeford - declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No by 
virtue of the fact that he was Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and 
Housing, left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor S Wakeford - declared an Other Registrable Interest by virtue of the 
fact that he was Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and Housing, left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 

34 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS - MIXED 
USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING: UP TO 1,000 DWELLINGS, PRIMARY 
SCHOOL INCLUDING EARLY YEARS PROVISION, UP TO 205SQM 
COMMUNITY FLOORSPACE, UP TO 1,000SQM RETAIL FLOORSPACE 
(CLASS A1), FOOD AND DRINK USES (CLASSES A3-A4), OPEN SPACE 
AND PLAY AREAS, LANDSCAPING, PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE LINKS, 
ASSOCIATED DRAINAGE AND ENGINEERING WORKS AND, HIGHWAY 
CONNECTIONS INCLUDING PRIMARY AND SECONDARY VEHICLE 
ACCESS FROM ERMINE STREET AND THE A141 (OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR PHASED DEVELOPMENT WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT MEANS OF ACCESS ONTO THE LOCAL HIGHWAY 
NETWORK) - LAND NORTH WEST OF SPITTALS WAY AND ERMINE 
STREET, GREAT STUKELEY - 18/01918/OUT  
 
(D Joseph, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management) the Committee considered an application for outline planning 
application for phased development with all matters reserved except means of 
access onto the local highway network for mixed use development comprising up 
to 1,000 dwellings, primary school including early years provision, Up to 205sqm 
community floorspace, Up to 1,000sqm retail floorspace (Class A1), food and 
drink uses (Classes A3-A4), open space and play areas, landscaping, pedestrian 
and cycle links, associated drainage and engineering works and, highway 
connections including primary and secondary vehicle access from Ermine Street 
and the A141 on land North West of Spittals Way and Ermine Street, Great 
Stukeley. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. Councillor C 
Tevlin informed Members of the views of the Section 106 Agreement Advisory 
Group on the proposed obligation. Having taken into account relevant local and 
national planning policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, following confirmation of the Transport Contribution and subject to 
completion of a S106 agreement to include affordable housing, public 
rights of way and associated physical works, the expansion of existing GP 
surgeries, improvements to support sustainable transport to Stukeley 
Meadows School, primary school provision, Special Education Needs, 
wheeled or communal bins, libraries and lifelong learning, informal open 
space provision and formal sport provision, the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) be authorised to approve the application 
subject to conditions to include those listed in paragraph 9 of the report 
now submitted or refuse it in the event that the obligation has not been 

Page 6 of 164



completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period 
for determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to 
complete the obligation necessary to make the development acceptable. 

 
 
 
At 6.22 pm Councillor S Corney joined the meeting. 
 
At 6.37 pm Councillor S Wakeford joined the meeting. 
 

35 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS - S106 
DISCHARGE OF PLANNING OBLIGATIONS FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE AFFORDABLE HOUSING ON-SITE AND 
PAYMENT OF A FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION TO SUPPORT OFF-SITE 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION INSTEAD FOR 19/02280/FUL AND 
21/02079/S73 - HOW GARDENS, HOUGHTON ROAD, ST IVES - 
23/00724/S106  
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) on an application to discharge a planning obligation 
in relation to 19/02280/FUL and 21/02079/S73 by removing a requirement to 
provide affordable housing on-site and instead make a financial contribution to 
support off-site affordable housing provision. A copy of the report is appended in 
the Minute Book. Councillor C Tevlin informed Members of the views of the 
Section 106 Agreement Advisory Group on the proposed obligation. Having 
noted that the contribution could be used anywhere in the District and taken into 
account relevant local and national planning policies, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to enter into a S106 
Agreement Deed of Variation to amend the affordable housing provision 
or refuse the application in the event that the obligation referred to above 
has not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an 
extended period for determination, or on the grounds that the applicant is 
unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to make the development 
acceptable. 

 
36 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 7 of 164



a) Discharge of condition 10 (Key Phase 2 Framework) for 1201158OUT - 
Alconbury Airfield Ermine Street Little Stukeley PE28 4WX - 
23/80349/COND  
 
(J Dawson, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the Alconbury Weald 
Country Park Design Brief in accordance with condition 10(a) subject to 
amendments that address minor outstanding comments and subject to Officers’ 
support of parts (b) to (i) of condition 10. 
 
 
At 7.20 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 7.31 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

b) Erection of factory extension and creation of additional parking areas and 
associated works – Hotel Chocolat, 3 Redwongs Way, Huntingdon, PE29 
7HF - 21/02422/FUL  
 
(Councillor P Kennington, Huntingdon Town Council, Councillors M Kadewere 
and P Kadewere, Ward Members, S James, objector, and M Margereson, 
applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted together with additional conditions 
relating to building sustainability and renewables. 
 

c) Erection of four 5m poles (shown as squares on plan) with cameras for 
CCTV - Buckden Marina, Mill Road, Buckden - 22/02162/FUL  
 
(Councillor P Clark, Buckden Parish Council, V Browning and J Davies, objectors 
and K Hutchinson, agent, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to condition to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted
[...]
rtue of this cramped form of 
development, it is considered that the proposal would have a significant 
adverse impact on the amenity standards of Nos 1 and 2 Davey Mews to 
the rear of the dwelling and Nos. 47a and 48 St Neots Road due to 
overbearing impacts and so has failed to be designed in a way that does 
not detrimentally impact neighbour amenity. Overall, it is considered that 
the proposal fails to demonstrate that it responds positively to its context 
and has drawn inspiration from the key characteristics of its surroundings 
to help create distinctive, high quality and well-designed places that 
successfully integrate with adjoining buildings, contrary to Local Plan 
Policies LP11, LP12 and LP14 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 
(2019) and paragraph 130 part F of the NPPF 2023. 

 
d) The proposed dwelling would be located in close proximity to a tree within 

the site which is legally protected by virtue of its siting within St. Neots 
Conservation Area. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the 
Local Planning Authority that the proposal would not cause harm to trees 
of value, or that the development would not result in future pressure to fell 
trees, if not part of the development, in the future by the occupiers of the 
development due to shading or fear of damage contrary to Policy LP31 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019) which requires that 
proposals demonstrate that the potential for adverse impact on trees be 
investigated, assessed, and mitigated with any loss of trees justified. 

 
e) The application has failed to incorporate adequate provision for refuse 

(wheeled bins) by virtue of the omission of a completed unilateral 
undertaking contrary to the requirements of the Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document 2011, and Policy LP4 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 (2019). 

 

Page 9 of 164



e) Variation of Condition 5 of 20/00285/FUL - Removal of M4(2) (lifts) 
requirement to Blocks D1-D3 - F Vindis and Sons, St Ives Ltd, Low Road, 
Fenstanton - 23/00827/S73  
 
(Councillor R McGee, Fenstanton Parish Council, and A Cooper, applicant, 
addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
See Minute No 33 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

37 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 

Page 10 of 164



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18 DECEMBER 2023 

Case No: 22/00668/FUL 
 

Proposal: Installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) 
electricity, comprising up to 65,000 photovoltaic 
panels, 10 inverter/transformer cabins associated 
works. 

 

Location: Land North East Of Bates Lodge, Peterborough Road. 
Haddon 

 

Applicant: Ms Charlotte Peacock (Wessex Solar Energy Ltd) 
 

Grid Ref: (E) 512694 (N) 293208 
 

Date of Registration:   13/05/2022 
 

Parish: Haddon 
 

RECOMMENDATION –  
  
Delegated powers to APPROVE subject to conditions. 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation, at the request of the Chief Planning Officer, on the 
grounds of the level of local interest. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application site comprises approximately 46ha of agricultural land, 

situated in two parcels north and south of the A605, with the bulk of the 
site being to the south. The site is wholly within Haddon Parish, and 
Chesterton and Elton Parishes border the north and west edges of the 
northern part of the site, respectively. 
 

1.2 Along the western ed
[...]
BR As aboveDog RoseRosa canina10%60-80cms bare rootBlackthornPrunus spinosa

5%60-80cms bare rootPrivetLigustrum vulgare

Carpinus betulus Hornbeam

Castanea sativa Sweet Chestnut

As above

As above

9 slow release
fertiliser tablets.
1 short stake and tie.
1 deer proof guard.

As above

As above

As above

As above

As above

As above

As above

As above

10% overall

10% overall

10%

23%

5%

10%

5%

2%

Page 52 of 164



Page 53 of 164



Page 54 of 164



Page 55 of 164



Page 56 of 164



Page 57 of 164



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 18th DECEMBER 2023 

Case No: 23/01137/S73 
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Plans listed in table above) 

to allow for revised ridge heights and fenestration 
changes for 20/01146/FUL as amended by 
22/00964/S73 (Retrospective). 

 
Location: The White Gates, Thrapston Road, Bythorn PE28 0QN 
 
Applicant: Mr Mark Fitzgerald 
 
Grid Ref: 505727 275631 
 
Date of Registration:   27.06.2023 
 
Parish: Bythorn and Keyston 
 
RECOMMENDATION  -  APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) because the Officer recommendation of approval 
conflicts with Bythorn & Keyston Parish Council’s recommendation 
of refusal. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 This application relates to land South East of White Gates, along 

Thrapston Road, Bythorn.  Full planning permission was granted 
in September 2020 under planning reference 20/0114/FUL for 
“Construction of a single dwelling house”. 
 

1.2 Planning permission 20/01146/FUL was issued as a delegated 
decision because the Officer recommendation aligned with 
Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council’s recommendation of 
approval.  The development has since been built out. 
 

1.3 A Section 73 application (22/00964/S73) was approved in January 
2023 for the addition of further living accommodation and solar 
panels on the rear elevation. 
 

1.4 This current application is for a variation of Condition 2 (Plans) to 
allow for revised ridge heights and fenestration changes for 
20/01146/FUL as amended by 22/00964/S73.  It is noted that this 
is a retrospective application. 
 

Page 59 of 164

Agenda Item 3b



1.5 The site within the Bythorn Conservation Area.  It is surrounded 
by agricultural land to the east and south, immediately south of the 
site is a storage and distribution building which has been recently 
converted to residential dwellings. To the north of the site is 
Thrapston Road which runs east/west and acts as the major 
thoroughfare through the settlement. A Grade II Listed Building 
sits on the corner of this road and is opposite (approximately) the 
application site. The dwelling is largely screened from the roadside 
by a large mature hedgerow.  

2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (NPPF 2023) sets 

out the three objectives - economic, social and environmental - of 
the planning system to contribute to the achievement of 
sustainable development. The NPPF 2023 at paragraph 10 
provides as follows: “So that sustainable development is pursued 
in a positive way, at the heart of the Framework is a presumption 
in favour of sustainable development (paragraph 11).” 

 
2.2 The NPPF 2023 sets out the Government's planning policies for 

(amongst other things): 
 delivering a sufficient supply of homes; 
 building a strong, competitive economy;  
 achieving well-designed, beautiful and safe places;  
 conserving and enhancing the natural, built and historic 

environment 

2.3 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) and the National Design Guide 
2023 are also relevant and material considerations. 

 
For full details visit the government website National Guidance 

3. PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 (Adopted 15th May 2019) 

 
 LP1: Amount of Development 
 LP2: Strategy for Development 
 LP4: Contributing to Infrastructure Delivery 
 LP5: Flood Risk 
 LP10: The Countryside 
 LP11:
[...]
al would ensure no biodiversity net loss. It is also worth 
noting that the Local Planning Authority’s  records indicate no 
presence of protected species in the area. 

 
7.46 Overall, subject to the imposition of conditions, the proposal is 

considered to broadly accord with the objectives of Policy LP30 of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036 and Section 15 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework in this regard. 

Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings  

 
7.47 Policy LP25 of the Local Plan states that proposals for new 

housing will be supported where they meet the optional Building 
Regulation requirement M4(2) 'accessible and adaptable homes' 
unless it can be demonstrated that site specific factors make this 
impractical or unviable. Given that the proposal is for a change of 
use, this would not be applicable in this instance. 

Water Efficiency 

 
7.48 Policy LP12 (j) of the Local Plan to 2036 states that new dwellings 

must comply with the optional Building Regulation requirement for 
water efficiency set out in Approved Document G of the Building 
Regulations. A condition can be attached to any consent to ensure 
compliance with the above, in accordance with Policy LP12 (j) of 
Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036. 

Developer Contributions 

Bins 
 
7.49 Part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 

Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 require 

Page 103 of 164



adequate provision to be made for refuse bins for new 
development. Whilst a form for a Unilateral Undertaking (UU) in 
respect of wheeled bins has been received by the Local Planning 
Authority dated 10th April 2023, it is considered to be inadequate 
and incomplete due to the fact it does not include the most up-to-
date cost figures and is not accompanied by a site location plan 
which are required. The proposal therefore fails to meet the 
requirements of Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 and the 
Developer Contributions SPD (2011). 

 
Community
[...]
ervation and enhancement of the Huntingdon 
Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct 
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, 
fficers must therefore determine that the proposal would result in 
harm to the heritage asset. Whilst the proposed change of use 
would secure a long-term viable use for the listed building, this 
benefit would not outweigh the identified harm. As such, the 
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Sections 66 
and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and 
Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 
 

2. Part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning 
Document (2011) and Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 require 
adequate provision to be made for refuse bins for new 
development. Whilst a form for a Unilateral Undertaking (UU) in 
respect of wheeled bins has been received by the Local Planning 
Authority dated 10th April 2023, it is considered to be inadequate 
and incomplete due to the fact it does not include the most up-to-
date cost figures and is not accompanied by a site location plan 
which are required. The proposal therefore fails to meet the 
requirements of Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 and the 
Developer Contributions SPD (2011). 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Tomlinson Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 105 of 164



PAP/M2 
HUNTINGDON TOWN COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMENTS :  10th AUGUST 2023  

 

21/02422/FUL  
 
Erection of factory extension and creation of addit
[...]
ent and 
accurate information, the Local Planning Authority is unable to 
assess the proposals appropriately and meet their statutory duty 
to preserve the listed building and its setting, and have due regard 
to the preservation and enhancement of the Huntingdon 
Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct 
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, 
Officers must therefore determine that the proposal would result 
in harm to the heritage asset. Whilst the proposed change of use 
would secure a long-term viable use for the listed building, this 
benefit would not outweigh the identified harm. As such, the 
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Sections 16 
and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 
Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire 

Page 137 of 164



Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and 
Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 

 
 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Lewis Tomlinson Senior Development 
Management Officer – lewis.tomlinson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 138 of 164



PAP/M2 
HUNTINGDON TOWN COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMENTS :  10th AUGUST 2023  

 

21/02422/FUL  
 
Erection of factory extension and creation of additional parking areas and associated 
works 
3 Redwongs Way Huntingdon PE29 7HF 
 
Deemed Approve.  
 
Members noted the need for compliance and enforcement of all planning 
conditions to minimise impact on nearby residents. 
 
 
23/01327/FUL  
 
Change of use of Montagu House from current E Class. Reversion to original built 
intent (C3 Domestic) to provide 3 self contained domestic dwellings, with each 
dwelling to have own off road 

Minutes of the meeting


 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 18th 
December 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors E R Butler, S J Corney, L Davenport-Ray, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
T D Sanderson and C H Tevlin. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors R J Brereton, D B Dew, I D Gardener, 
R A Slade and S Wakeford. 

 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the inclusion of the words “that officers be authorised to investigate 
and secure appropriate contributions towards off-site sport improvements as part 
of any S106 Agreement and” at the start of the resolution to Minute No. 34, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th November 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

39 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor D Mickelburgh declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) 
by virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the 
applicant but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor J Neish declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor K Gulson declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that he had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor S Mokbul declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No by 40 (a) 
virtue of the fact that she had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 
 
Councillor P Jordan declared a non-registrable interest in Minute No 40 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that she had been contacted by a representative of the applicant 
but had expressed no views on the application. 



 
Councillor S McAdam declared an Other Registrable interest in Minute Nos 40 
(c) and 40 (d) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member Huntingdon Town 
Council but had taken no part in any deliberations on the applications. 
 

40 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Installation of a solar park to export up to 25 MW (AC) electricity, 
comprising up to 65,000 photovoltaic panels, 10 inverter/transformer 
cabins associated works - Land North East of Bates Lodge, Peterborough 
Road, Haddon - 22/00668/FUL  
 
(Councillor I Ross, Elton Parish Council, Councillors T Alban and M Beutell, 
Ward Members, Councillor S Bywater, Cambridgeshire County Council, B Walsh, 
objector, and A Wearmouth, applicant, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No. 39 for Members’ interests. 
 
that, contrary to the recommendation, the application be refused and, following 
consultation with Councillors Butler and Gulson and the Chair, the Chief Planning 
Officer be authorised to approve the terms of the following reasons for the 
refusal: 
 
a) The application has failed to demonstrate it would not lead to the 

irreversible loss of Best and Most Versatile agricultural land, contrary to 
policies LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 
b) The development would result in adverse impact to the landscape and 

countryside character of the site and its surroundings, contrary to policies 
LP10 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 
c) The proposed development would lead to the loss of residential amenity 

for occupants at Bates Lodge, contrary to policies LP14 and LP35 of 
Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036. 

 
d) Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate the 

development would not result in an adverse impact to the operation of 
aircraft, contrary to policies LP14 and LP35 of Huntingdonshire’s Local 
Plan to 2036. 

 
 
At 8.52 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 



At 9.00 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

b) Variation of Condition 2 (Plans listed in table above) to allow for revised 
ridge heights and fenestration changes for 20/01146/FUL as amended by 
22/00964/S73 - The White Gates, Thrapston Road Bythorn PE28 0QN - 
23/01137/S73  
 
(Councillor C Lambert, Bythorn and Keyston Parish Council, addressed the 
Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

c) Change of use of Montagu House from current E Class. Reversion to 
original built intent (C3 Domestic)  to provide 3 self contained domestic 
dwellings, with each dwelling to have own off road parking, and garden 
amenity space - 81 High Street, Huntingdon - 23/01327/FUL  
 
See Minute No. 39 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused for the following reasons: 
 
a) The plans submitted with the application have not been drawn accurately 

as there are significant and fundamental drawing errors. As the application 
is not supported by sufficient and accurate information, the Local Planning 
Authority is unable to assess the proposals appropriately and meet their 
statutory duty to preserve the listed building and its setting, and have due 
regard to the preservation and enhancement of the Huntingdon 
Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct information to 
evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, officers must 
therefore determine that the proposal would result in harm to the heritage 
asset. Whilst the proposed change of use would secure a long-term viable 
use for the listed building, this benefit would not outweigh the identified 
harm. As such, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to 
Sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP11, LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire 
Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 and BE3 of the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design Guide SPD and 
Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2023). 

 
b) Part H of the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 

(2011) and Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 require adequate 
provision to be made for refuse bins for new development. Whilst a form 
for a Unilateral Undertaking (UU) in respect of wheeled bins has been 
received by the Local Planning Authority dated 10th April 2023, it is 
considered to be inadequate and incomplete due to the fact it does not 
include the most up-to1date cost figures and is not accompanied by a site 
location plan which are required. The proposal therefore fails to meet the 
requirements of Policy LP4 of the Local Plan to 2036 and the Developer 
Contributions SPD (2011). 

 



d) Change of use of Montagu House from current E Class. Reversion to 
original built intent (C3 Domestic) to provide 3 self contained domestic 
dwellings, with each dwelling to have own off road parking, and garden 
amenity space - 81 High Street, Huntingdon - 23/01328/LBC  
 
See Minute No. 39 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be refused because the plans submitted with the application 
have not been drawn accurately as there are significant and fundamental 
drawing errors. As the application is not supported by sufficient and accurate 
information, the Local Planning Authority is unable to assess the proposals 
appropriately and meet their statutory duty to preserve the listed building and its 
setting, and have due regard to the preservation and enhancement of the 
Huntingdon Conservation Area. In the absence of sufficient and correct 
information to evidence how the proposal would not result in harm, Officers must 
therefore determine that the proposal would result in harm to the heritage asset. 
Whilst the proposed change of use would secure a long-term viable use for the 
listed building, this benefit would not outweigh the identified harm. As such, the 
proposed development is considered to be contrary to Sections 16 and 72 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP11, 
LP12 and LP34 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036, Policies BE1, BE2 
and BE3 of the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan, the Huntingdonshire Design 
Guide SPD and Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2023). 
 

41 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of six recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

 


